
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 5th September, 2011 
at 5.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Fitzhenry, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for 
Resources, Leisure and Culture 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
 

 (QUORUM – 2) 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Director of Economic Development 
Dawn Baxendale 
Tel: 023 8091 7713 
Email: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by 
the Council, except for those matters which are 
reserved for decision by the full Council and planning 
and licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B of 
the agenda). Interested members of the public may, 
with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly basis and 
provides details of all the key executive decisions to 
be made in the fo
[...]
luded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendices to the following Item 
 
It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information because 
the Appendices contain confidential and commercially sensitive information which 
would impact on the integrity of a commercial procurement process and the 
Council’s ability to achieve ‘Best value’ in line with its statutory duties 
  
 

11 MEETING THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSIONS STANDARDS IN COUNCIL 
CARE HOMES  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health seeking approval 
for the refurbishment of Council owned residential homes, attached.   
 

12 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT 512 PORTSMOUTH ROAD SHOLING, 
SOUTHAMPTON  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture seeking approval 
the disposal of land, attached.   
 

13 CITY PLAN    
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking Cabinet approval to recommend the 
City Plan to Council, attached.   
 

 CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 

 
14 TO ADOPT THE SOUTHAMPTON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

2011 - 14  
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Health and Adult Social Care seeking approval 
for the process of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment on behalf of the Council   
 

THURSDAY, 25 AUGUST 2011 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 1 AUGUST 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council (except item 21) 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 
(except item 21) 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing (except item 21) 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 
(except item 21) 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
 

21. PROPOSED CHANGES TO PERMITS AND PERMIT CHARGES FOR RESIDENTS 
PARKING 
[...]
ciple that the 2012/13 grants to voluntary organisations 

budget will be £1,907,300 
(ii) To authorise the Interim Director of Environment to carry out consultation on 

the following proposals: 

• suspending the current grant application process for awarding grants from 
the corporate grants budget for 2012/13 

• renewing 2011/12 grants at current levels, excluding any paid notice, for a 
further year until 31st March 2013 subject to satisfactory monitoring  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Interim Director of Environment following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing to determine whether or 
not to proceed with the proposals set out in recommendation (ii) and, within 
approved budgets, to take any other decisions necessary or expedient to 
determine the award of all grants for the 2012/13 financial year. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 
2011/12 

DATE OF DECISION: 5  SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: THE LEADER  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NONE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report outlines the progress made at the end of June 2011 against the targets and 
service improvement actions (commitments) contained within the 2011/12 Council 
Plan. The analysis contained in this report has been compiled on an exceptions basis.  
It only highlights variances for the targets and service improvement actions set out in 
the Council Plan (CP).  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Note that 77% of Council’s Key Killer Performance Indicators and 
89% of the Service Improvement Actions and Projects set out in the 
2011/12 Council Plan are reported to be on target. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide an opportunity for Cabinet to collectively review the first quarter 
performance results against the targets and commitments contained within the 
2011/12 Council Plan. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not submit this report. This option was rejected
[...]
l Plan forms part of the Council’s approved Policy Framework. 

 
 



 

AUTHOR: Name:  Karen Hilleard Tel: 023 8083 4065 

 E-mail: Karen.hilleard@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Council Key Killer Performance Indicators 

2. Council Plan Indicators: variances 

3. Council Plan Service Improvement Actions and Projects (Commitments): 
Slippage 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None  

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 
FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2011 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable.  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the three months to the end of June 
2011, and highlights any key issues by portfolio which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (i) Note the current General Fund revenue budget monitoring position 
for the General Fund 2011/12 as at Month 3 (June), which is a 
forecast over spend at year end of £0.4M against the budget 
approved by Council on 16 February 2011, as outlined in 
paragraph 4. 

 (ii) Note that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £2.0M. 

 (iii) Note that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a 
number of the corporate and key issues highlighted in this report 
and that the financial impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

 (iv) Note that the Risk Fund includes £2.4M to cover service related 
risks, and that the estimated draw at Month 3 is £0.5M to cover 
expenditure which is included within the baseline forecast portfolio 
over spend of £2.0M.   

 (v) Note that the Revenue Development Fund totals £1.4M.  At this 
stage of the year it has been prudently assumed that the 
remainder of the Fund will be fully utilised. 

 (vi) Note that £104,300 has been allocated from the contingency to 
fund the recommendations contained in the 2010/11 Grants to 
Voluntary Organisations report as approved by Cabinet on 21 
June 2010. 

 (vii) Note that £45,000 has been allocated from the contingency to 
reflect the fact that the savings proposal to increase the cost of 
Meals on Wheels has been reviewed and amended such that the 
planned increase in income will not be delivered in 2011/12. 

 

 

Agenda Item 9



 2

 (viii) Note that it has been assumed that the remaining contingency of 
£100,700 will be fully utilised by the end of 2011/12 with this sum 
being allocated to fund the majority of the cost of introducing a 
market supplement of £1,400 per annum for a range of social 
workers within Children’s Services & Learning on a temporary six 
month basis. 

 (ix) Note the forecast level of balances which will fall below the 
minimum level of £4.5M in the medium term if further remedial 
action is not taken in year to reduce the forecast over spend from 
the current level of £0.4M to at least a break even position. 

 (x) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the 
agreed savings proposals approved for 2011/12 as detailed in 
Appendix 9. 

 (xi) Note the performance against the financial health indicators 
detailed in Appendix 10. 

 (xii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury 
Management Report attached as Appendix 11. 

 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 (xiii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2011/12 as at 
Month 3 (June), which is a forecast over spend at year end of 
£34,800 against the budget approved by Council on 16 February 
2011, as outlined in paragraph 19.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 
management of the Council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

CONSULTATION 

3. Heads of Service, Budget Holders and Executive Directors have been 
consulted in preparing the reasons for variations contained in the appendices 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 3

4. Financial Summary 

 Appendix 1 sets out a high level financial summary for the General Fund, and 
shows that the overall forecast outturn position for the Council is an over 
spend of £0.4M, as shown below: 

 Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

% 

Baseline Portfolio Total 1,951.9 A 1.0 

Draw From Risk Fund 512.0 F  

Portfolio Total 1,439.9 A 0.7 

Capital Asset Management 650.0 F  

Other Expenditure & Income 414.0 F  

Net Total General Fund 375.9 A 0.4 

 
As shown in the above table, the forecast portfolio revenue outturn on net 
controllable spend for the end of the year compared to the working budget is 
an over spend of £1,439,900 and this is analysed below: 

 

 Portfolio  Baseline 
Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000’s 

Risk Fund 
Items 

 
 

£000’s 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

See 

Appendix 

£000’s % 

Adult Social Care & Health 882.2 A 327.0 F 555.2 A 0.8 2 

Children’s Services & 
Learning 

490.9 A 0.0 490.9 A 1.3 3 

Environment & Transport 420.5 A 185.0 F 235.5 A 0.9 4 

Housing 62.6 F 0.0 62.6 F 0.7 5 

Leader's 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6 

Leisure & Culture 220.9 A 0.0 220.9 A 3.2 7 

Resources 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8 

Portfolio Total 1,951.9 A 512.0 F 1,439.9 A 0.7  
 

  

 The corporate and key issues affecting each portfolio are set out in 
Appendices 2 to 8, as per the previous table. 

  

5. Remedial Action 

 Portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the corporate 
and key issues highlighted in this report.  Specific actions are included within 
Appendices 2 to 8 where applicable and the financial impact is reflected in the 
forecast position. 



 4

6. Capital Asset Management 

 The favourable variance of £650,000 is primarily due to a reduction in net 
interest payable resulting from lower than anticipated borrowing costs.  This 
has been as a consequence of the fact that we have borrowed at lower rates 
than originally estimated.  Lower rates have been achieved through a 
conscious decision to continue to utilise short term debt which remains 
available at lower rates then long term debt due to the depressed market.  
The predictions based on all of the economic data are that this will continue 
for the remainder of the year. 

7 Other Expenditure & Income 

 The favourable variance of £414,000 relates to three off setting factors: 

• Corporate Savings (£1.3M A) 

- Delayed implementation of the changes to Terms & Conditions 
(£1,316,000 A) – When the budget was set in February an 
implementation date of 1 April was assumed on the basis that a 
collective agreement was still possible.  The implementation date 
achieved following a 90 day consultation period of 11 July has 
resulted in a reduction in the saving to be achieved in 2011/12. 

- HMRC Mileage Rate (£27,000 A) – The changes to Terms & 
Conditions included a reduction in mileage rates to match the 
HMRC rate.  This rate was 40p but shortly after the budget 
decision HMRC increased it to 45p which reduced the saving to 
be achieved in 2011/12.  The full year impact of this is £107,800 
and this will be reflected in the revised budge
[...]
 pressures within portfolios will require the 
allocation of £0.5M from the Risk Fund, as shown in the table below: 

 

 Portfolio Service Activity £000’s 

Adult Social Care & Health Adult Disability Care – Dementia 67.0 

Adult Social Care & Health Learning Disability – Transition/ILF 260.0 

Environment & Transport Income – Bus Shelter Contract 185.0 

Portfolio Draw From Risk Fund 512.0 
 

 The Risk Fund, which previously stood at £6.1M now totals £2.3M following 
the allocation of £3.8M.  The funding allocated is shown below: 

 

Portfolio Service Activity £000’s 

Children’s Services & 
Learning 

Safeguarding Children 
1,000.0 

Environment & Transport Income – Off Street Car Parking 1,629.0 

Environment & Transport Income – Bereavement Services 646.9 

Environment & Transport Income – Development Control 438.8 

Housing Fuel Inflation - Open Spaces 48.6 

Funding Allocated From the Risk Fund 3,763.3 
 

  

9. Revenue Development Fund 

 The majority of the revenue developments are complex strategic projects 
around which there are uncertainties in relation to timing and speed of 
progress.  Consequently, it was agreed that funding for these projects be 
placed into a Revenue Development Fund to enable the Council to retain 
flexibility in funding.   

The Revenue Development Fund which originally stood at £2.2M now totals 
£1.4M following the allocation of £0.8M to fund approved highways 
improvements.  At this stage of the year it has been prudently assumed that 
the remainder of the Fund will be fully utilised in 2011/12. 

 

 

 



 6

10. Contingency 

 The contingency was originally set at £250,000 and of this £149,300 has been 
allocated to date as follows: 

• Grants to Voluntary Organisations (£104,300) – Allocated from the 
contingency to fund the recommendations contained in the 2010/11 
Grants to Voluntary Organisations report as approved by Cabinet on 21 
June 2010. 

• Meals On Wheels (£45,000) – Allocated from the contingency to reflect 
the fact that the savings proposal to increase the cost of Meals on 
Wheels has been reviewed and amended such that the planned increase 
in income will not be delivered in 2011/12. 

 The remaining sum of £100,700 is to be allocated to Children’s Services & 
Learning.  Current market conditions nationally are such that the supply of 
social workers is insufficient to meet demand and there is significant 
competition between authorities to recruit and retain high calibre social work 
staff.  The council has acted to try and retain qualified social work staff by 
proposing a market supplement of £1,400 per annum for a range of social 
workers within Children’s Services & Learning on a temporary six month 
basis.  This will cost an additional £108,000 for 2011/12 and £100,700 will be 
met from the remaining Contingency with the rest managed within the bottom 
line of the Portfolio. 

11. Approved Carry Forward Requests 

 Full Council has agreed to automatically carry forward any surplus/deficit on 
Central Repairs and Maintenance at year-end subject to the overall financial 
position of the Authority.  Furthermore, Cabinet has approved the delegation 
of authority to the Chief Financial Officer following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & Resources to allocate premises 
related resources (revenue and capital) in order to maximise the efficient use 
of resources in respect of general repairs and maintenance, major works to 
civic buildings and the implementation of the accommodation strategy.  

At this stage of the year no variance to planned spend is anticipated and this 
will be actively monitored each month. 

12. Potential Carry Forward Requests / Impact on Balances 

 Portfolios have not highlighted any potential carry forwards for submission 
which is as to be expected at this early stage of the year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 7

13. Forecast Employee Expenditure 

 Included within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £
[...]
ment & Transport Bus Shelters 185.0 4 – E&T 2 
 

  

 Corporate Favourable Variances 

 

 Portfolio Corporate Issue Favourable 
Forecast 

£000’s 

See Appendix 

 & 

Reference 

Adult Social Care & Health Provider Services – City 
Care 

214.7 2 – ASCH 3 

Children’s Services & 
Learning 

Commissioning & 
Workforce Development 

415.9 3 – CSL 1 

Environment & Transport Waste Disposal 336.6 4 – E&T 3 
 

  

15. General Fund Balances 

 It is important for Cabinet to consider the position on balances.  The table 
below shows the latest predicted position after taking into account the outturn 
for 2010/11 and the forecast position for 2011/12 as outlined in this monitoring 
report: 

  



 9

 

 

The minimum level of balances is set at £4.5M and consequently further 
remedial action must be taken in year to reduce the forecast over spend from 
the current level of £0.4M to at least a break even position.  If this is not 
achieved then any shortfall will need to be addressed as part of the 
development of the budget for future years in order to replenish balances. 

 2010/11  2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Opening Balance 19,849.5 17,393.9 9,384.2 4,847.9 4,082.4 

Draw from / (to 
Support) Revenue  

2,369.2 (126.9)    

Draw to Support 
Capital 

(499.6) (145.0)    

Draw for Strategic 
Schemes 

(4,325.2) (7,737.8) (4,536.3) (765.5) 42.3 

Closing Balance 17,393.9 9,384.2 4,847.9 4,082.4 4,124.7 

  

16. Implementation of Savings Proposals 

 Savings proposals of £11.9M were approved by Council in February 2011 as 
part of the overall budget package for 2011/12.  The delivery of these savings 
is key to the financial position of the authority and below is a summary of the 
progress as at the end of the first quarter: 

 

 Portfolio Implemented 
and Saving 
Achieved 

 

% 

Not Yet Fully 
Implemented 
and Achieved 
But Broadly 
on Track 

% 

Saving Not on 
Track to be 
Achieved  

 

% 

Adult Social Care & Health
[...]
to 2013/14(Approved by Council on 
16 February 2011) 

 

 
 



 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: MEETING THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSIONS 
STANDARDS IN COUNCIL CARE HOMES 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 SEPTEMBER  2011 

14 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Confidential appendices 1 and 2 are attached to this report, the confidentiality of which 
is based on category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’ access to Information 
Procedure Rules. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this 
information because the Appendices contain confidential and commercially sensitive 
information which would impact on the integrity of a commercial procurement process 
and the Council’s ability to achieve ‘Best value’ in line with its statutory duties. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Due to the age of the Council owned residential homes and the limited availability of 
capital, and despite structural work still planned, the homes are now identified as not 
meeting the standards with respect to decor, furnishings and fittings to comply with 
the Governments’ newly outlined intention that Councils purchase only residential 
care that is graded as ‘excellent’.  It is therefore recommended that a programme of 
work is undertaken to refresh the decoration, furnishing and fittings of the five homes 
and that a plan is enabled to support ongoing decoration as regular activity. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CABINET 

 (i) Subject to the addition by Council of the sum detailed in Appendix 1 
for improvements to the fabric and furnishings of the Council owned 
residential homes, to approve capital expenditure, in accordance 
with the Financial Procedure Rules as described in this report.  

 COUNCIL 

 (i) To add the sum detailed in Appendix 1 to the Adult Social Care and 
Health Capital Programme for expenditure on improvements to the 
fabric and furnishings of the Council owned residential homes, to be 
funded f
[...]
R FOR RESOURCES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURE 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks authority for the sale of the Council’s freehold interest in 512 
Portsmouth Road.  The property - a food warehouse, was acquired by the City 
Council in August 2009, to facilitate the redevelopment of the former Grove Park 
School site for the new Oasis Academy Mayfield.   The food warehouse on the site 
has been demolished and a section of land has now been redeveloped to provide the 
new public highway into the Academy.  The remainder of the site is now clear of all 
buildings and is currently being used a secure compound in association with the 
Academy Build Programme by Carillion.  The site is ready to be marketed enabling a 
disposal as the completion of the Academy approaches.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to Head of Property and Procurement following 
consultation with the Executive Director for Corporate Services and 
the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture to approve 
the preferred bidder, agree terms of the sale and carry out all 
ancillary matters to enable disposal of the site. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To facilitate the redevelopment of a surplus site identified for employments 
uses in the City’s Local Planning framework, thereby delivering regeneration 
of a property within an established industrial estate. 

2. To realise a capital receipt.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Do nothing. While the property is utilised as a site compound for Carillion in 
association with the build programme for Oasis Academy Mayfield the 
property could be held for sale at a later date.  Marketing at the point of 
vacancy will result in a prolonged period of void management which will incur 
costs for the Council and increase the risk of unauthorised occupation.  
Marketing the site early will mitigate the void 
[...]
ED: Sholing 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

1. Plan V3182. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

Yes/No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: CITY PLAN 2011 - 2014 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 

14 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Southampton Connect was launched in April 2011 replacing the previous 
Southampton Partnership. It was created in response to a strong desire by key 
partners to collaborate and deepen well developed partnership arrangements to 
address the key challenges facing the City.  This included, at a national level, the 
Government’s deficit reduction plan and, at a local level, the ongoing impact of the 
recession. In establishing Southampton Connect, it was agreed that it would develop 
and drive forward a new City Plan for Southampton based on a new Vision for the city 
and identify a number of actions to be delivered collaboratively to address the City’s 
priorities and challenges. Copies of the draft City Plan 2011 – 2014 are available in 
the Members’ Rooms and from the report author.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet: 

 (i) To endorse the draft City Plan 2011 – 2014 prepared by Southampton 
Connect and to recommend its approval to Council on 14th September 
2011.   

 Council: 

 (i) To endorse the draft City Plan 2011 – 2014 prepared by Southampton 
Connect. 

 (ii) To agre
[...]
SSESSMENT 2011-14 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE AND DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act (2007) places a duty on 
upper-tier local authorities and PCTs to undertake a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA).  JSNA is a process that will identify the current and future health 
and wellbeing needs of a local population, informing priorities and targets leading to 
agreed commissioning priorities.   A re-fresh of the JSNA process for Southampton 
has been completed, and the Cabinet Member is requested to approve the process 
on behalf of the Council.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Cabinet Member agrees the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) 2011-14; 

 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Health and 
Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health to update the 
JSNA as new data and information becomes available. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide approval for a new JSNA and to ensure the data it contains is up 
to date. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.  The local authority and the PCT are under a legal duty to produce a 
Joint strategic Needs Assessment. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The JSNA sets out to identify the ‘big picture’ for health and wellbeing and is a 
statutory requirement of the PCT and City Council to produce. The JSNA 
defines a needs assessment as:  

“a systematic method for reviewing the health and wellbeing needs of a 
population, leading to agreed commissioning priorities that will improve 
health and wellbeing outcomes and reduce inequalities.”   

Department of Health JSNA Guidance p.7 (2007).   

4. The first JSNA covered the period 2008 – 2011.  During 2010 work was 
undertaken to review and update the assessment.  A consultation draft JSNA 
was produced in the summer
[...]
re approved by the 
council. 

Property/Other 

10. There are no property implications contained in this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

11. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act (2007) places a 
duty on upper tier local authorities and PCTs to undertake Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment.   

Other Legal Implications:  

12. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

13. None. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day Tel: 023 8091783 

 E-mail: martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 



 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. JSNA Executive Summary 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

 


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 First Quarter Performance Monitoring For 2011/12
	9 Financial Monitoring for the Period to the end of June 2011
	11 Meeting the Care Quality Commissions Standards in Council Care Homes
	Confidential Appendix 1
	Confidential Appendix 2

	12 Disposal of Land at 512 Portsmouth Road Sholing, Southampton
	13 City Plan
	14 To adopt the Southampton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2011 - 14



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 15 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

 
Apologies: Councillor Fitzhenry 

 
 

27. FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR 2011/12  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet noted that 77% of Council’s Key Killer Performance Indicators and 89% of the 
Service Improvement Actions and Projects set out in the 2011/12 Council Plan are 
reported to be on target. 
 
 

28. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2011  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet noted the following: 
 

(i) the current General Fund revenue budget monitoring position for the General 
Fund 2011/12 as at Month 3 (June), which is a forecast over spend at year 
end of £0.4M against the budget approved by Council on 16 February 2011, 
as outlined in paragraph 4. 

(ii) that the baseline forecast over spend for portfolios is £2.0M. 
(iii) that portfolios plan to take remedial action to manage a number of the 

corporate and key issues highlighted in this report and that the financial 
impact is reflected in the forecast position. 

(iv) that the Risk Fund includes £2.4M to cover service related risks, and that the 
estimated draw at Month 3 is £0.5M to cover expenditure which is included 
within the baseline forecast portfolio over spend of £2.0M. 

(v) that the Revenue Development Fund totals £1.4M.  At this stage of the year it 
has been prudently assumed that the remainder of the Fund will be fully 
utilised. 

(vi) that £104,300 has been allocated from the contingency to fund the 
recommendations contained in the 2010/11 Grants to Voluntary 
Organisations report as approved by Cabinet on 21 June 2010. 

(vii) that £45,000 has been allocated from the contingency to reflect the fact that 
the savings proposal to increase the cost of Meals on Wheels has been 
reviewed and amended such that the planned increase in income will not be 
delivered in 2011/12 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

(viii) that it has been assumed that the remaining contingency of £100,700 will be 
fully utilised by the end of 2011/12 with this sum being allocated to fund the 
majority of the cost of introducing a market supplement of £1,400 per annum 
for a range of social workers within Children’s Services and Learning on a 
temporary six month basis 

(ix) the forecast level of balances which will fall below the minimum level of 
£4.5M in the medium term if further remedial action is not taken in year to 
reduce the forecast over spend from the current level of £0.4M to at least a 
break even position. 

(x) the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2011/12 as detailed in Appendix 9. 

(xi) the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
10. 

(xii) the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 11. 

(xiii) the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2011/12 as at Month 3 (June), 
which is a forecast over spend at year end of £34,800 against the budget 
approved by Council on 16 February 2011, as outlined in paragraph 19. 

 
29. MEETING THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSIONS STANDARDS IN COUNCIL CARE 

HOMES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 11/12 6529) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That subject to the addition by Council of the sum detailed in Appendix 1 for 
improvements to the fabric and furnishings of the Council owned residential 
homes, to approve capital expenditure, in accordance with the Financial 
Procedure Rules as described in this report. 

 
30. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT 512 PORTSMOUTH ROAD SHOLING, SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 11/12 6697)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Resources, Leisure and 
Culture, Cabinet agreed the following decision:  
 
(i) To approve the principle of the sale of the Council’s freehold interest; and 
(ii) To delegate authority to Head of Property and Procurement following 

consultation with the Executive Director for Corporate Services and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, Leisure and Culture to approve the preferred 
bidder, agree terms of the sale and carry out all ancillary matters to enable 
disposal of the site. 

 
31. CITY PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref CAB 11/12 7042) 
 



 

 

- 17 - 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet made the following 
decision: 
 
To endorse the draft City Plan 2011 – 2014 prepared by Southampton Connect and to 
recommend its approval to Council on 14th September 2011.   
 

32. TO ADOPT THE SOUTHAMPTON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2011 - 
14  

 

DECISION MADE (Ref: CAB 11/12 6870) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Executive Director of Health and Adult Social 
Care and the Director of Public Health the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health made the following decision: 
 
(i) To agree the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2011-14; 
(ii) That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Health and Adult 

Social Care and the Director of Public Health to update the JSNA as new 
data and information becomes available. 

 
 


